
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2704 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10
TH

 MAY, 2016/ VAISAKHA 20, 1938 (SAKA) 

 

VIOLATION OF EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCES ACT 

 

2704.  SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA: 

SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI: 

SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether there have been instances of violations of the Explosive 

Substances Act, 1908 and Explosives Act, 1884 with regards to 

fireworks and mining explosives in the country; 

 

(b) if so, the details of such cases reported and arrests made during the 

last three years, State-wise; 

 

(c) the instances of unintended explosions or use of explosives by 

Maoists due to non-compliance by organisations along with the deaths 

and injuries caused due to violations of the said Acts during the said 

period, State-wise; and 

 

(d) the measures taken by the Government to check the violations of the 

said Acts? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY) 

 

(a):  Yes, Madam. 4027, 3875 and 3843 cases of violations of the 

Explosives Substance Act, 1908 and Explosives Act. 1884 were reported 

during 2012, 2013 and 2014 respectively. The aggregated data is 

maintained by the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB). Hence,  
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separate data with regards to fireworks and mining explosives are not 

maintained. 

 

(b):  State/UT wise data on cases registered, charge sheeted, cases 

convicted, persons arrested, persons charge sheeted and persons 

convicted is at Annexure – I and cases reported and explosives 

recovered is at Annexure – II.    

 

(c):  This Ministry along with concerned Central Agencies/ 

Organizations regularly monitors the incidents of use and backtrack of 

explosives by Maoists. Data relating to unintended explosions, accidents 

taken place in fireworks factories and in explosives manufacturing 

factories for the period 2013-2016 is at Annexure-III. 

 

(d):  As per the second Schedule to the Constitution of India, “Law and 

Order” are state subjects.  However, from time to time, concerned 

agencies take necessary action to check violation of these Acts.  

**** 
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Annexure - I 

State/UT wise cases registered (CR), cases charge sheeted (CS), cases convicted (CV), persons arrested (PAR), persons charge sheeted (PCS) and persons convicted (PCV) under the 
Explosives Act 1884 & the Explosive Substances Act, 1908 during 2012-2014 

SL State/UT 

2012 2013 2014 

CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV PAR PCS PCV 

1 Andhra Pradesh 210 198 49 360 388 45 214 161 16 374 395 35 161 133 19 217 198 22 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 4 4 1 4 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 4 0 1 3 0 1 

3 Assam 115 87 3 107 88 3 125 77 5 126 88 7 77 40 3 199 46 4 

4 Bihar 118 154 23 455 306 35 90 114 27 162 284 41 108 109 13 251 248 16 

5 Chhattisgarh 195 184 116 179 185 119 232 216 176 212 207 154 199 188 119 196 198 129 

6 Goa 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 1 16 0 

7 Gujarat 80 67 1 81 74 1 55 57 5 71 71 12 44 47 4 62 68 6 

8 Haryana 45 48 8 50 54 10 50 51 11 90 94 14 20 21 18 20 22 18 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 2 1 0 1 6 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 17 13 0 27 27 0 28 9 3 25 25 5 33 5 2 20 16 2 

11 Jharkhand 86 84 19 108 98 33 70 64 27 126 138 30 71 56 13 134 98 16 

12 Karnataka 106 88 17 244 243 19 86 57 7 186 140 16 82 78 5 194 133 7 

13 Kerala 443 389 64 422 491 135 462 288 55 478 423 83 444 396 69 539 519 84 

14 Madhya Pradesh 243 239 131 284 284 164 267 266 145 330 326 164 189 173 113 270 274 127 

15 Maharashtra 60 53 2 111 106 2 57 48 0 109 100 0 33 32 1 54 58 3 

16 Manipur 41 0 0 1 0 0 29 0 0 10 0 0 31 0 0 6 0 0 

17 Meghalaya 3 3 0 0 6 0 4 1 0 8 5 0 11 0 0 4 0 0 

18 Mizoram 4 2 7 19 2 7 6 6 3 8 14 13 20 10 0 16 12 0 

19 Nagaland 18 16 5 6 7 2 21 15 18 13 9 4 7 7 1 6 7 2 

20 Odisha 317 229 6 657 607 18 273 237 8 488 472 14 167 198 8 334 390 11 

21 Punjab 12 4 9 16 12 13 5 10 1 6 12 1 11 6 0 14 9 0 

22 Rajasthan 610 592 494 629 631 485 609 583 625 642 639 613 592 587 508 649 654 579 

23 Sikkim 1 4 2 1 7 2 2 2 7 4 4 7 0 0 2 0 0 2 

24 Tamil Nadu 605 529 201 895 530 173 540 482 440 816 1001 646 689 558 270 870 725 461 

25 Telangana                         112 101 14 183 137 16 

26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Uttar Pradesh 498 491 382 627 606 423 397 390 378 502 472 419 539 520 444 671 673 475 

28 Uttarakhand 4 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 2 2 6 7 5 1 6 4 1 

29 West Bengal 169 130 2 171 169 4 226 130 4 218 217 8 166 184 0 359 220 0 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 4006 3612 1546 5458 4935 1698 3856 3269 1966 5013 5141 2293 3819 3457 1629 5279 4725 1984 

30 A & N Islands 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 4 4 3 0 0 1 0 0 1 

31 Chandigarh 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 8 10 8 9 13 8 13 7 2 16 7 2 18 12 11 6 22 11 

35 Lakshadweep 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 

36 Puducherry 11 2 0 19 4 0 3 9 1 8 18 1 6 1 0 1 1 0 

  TOTAL UT(S) 21 14 8 29 19 8 19 20 5 32 32 7 24 14 12 7 24 12 

  
TOTAL (ALL 
INDIA) 4027 3626 1554 5487 4954 1706 3875 3289 1971 5045 5173 2300 3843 3471 1641 5286 4749 1996 

Source: Crime in India 
                  Disposal of cases/persons by police/courts may includes cases/persons of previous years also. 
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Annexure - II 

State/UT wise cases reported and explosives recovered under the Explosives Act 1884 & the Explosive Substances Act, 1908 during 2014 

SL State/UT 

2014 

  Factory Made Country Made IED or 
Landmines 

Other Explosives 

Cases 
Reported 

Detonators RDX TNT Gelatin Sticks Granades Plastic 
Explosives 

Other Explosives Total Explosives Bombs 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

In KG In 
Liters 

1 Andhra Pradesh 161 29628.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10660.0 0.0 8798.0 0.0 1927.0 0.0 4706.0 0.0 55725.0 0.0 90.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1352.2 0.0 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

4 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

3 Assam 77 504.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 72.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 576.7 0.0 4.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 89.0 0.0 

4 Bihar 108 35267.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8156.0 0.0 51.0 0.0 8618.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 52099.0 0.0 151.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 

5 Chhattisgarh 199 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 609.0 0.0 632.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 25932.0 0.0 

6 Goa 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

7 Gujarat 44 3259.0 4000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 893.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 165852.0 600.0 170004.0 4600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2596.0 9025.0 

8 Haryana 20 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 200.0 0.0 420.0 0.0 620.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.3 0.0 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

33 177.0 0.0 32.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 52.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 261.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

11 Jharkhand 71 4592.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31779.0 0.0 153.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 70.0 0.0 36650.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 12.9 0.0 

12 Karnataka 82 97736.0 0.0 91.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 8790.0 0.0 325.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21786.0 0.0 128728.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 77191.5 0.0 

13 Kerala 444 2996.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3701.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 3722.5 0.0 10421.3 0.0 327.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10437.7 0.0 

14 Madhya Pradesh 189 26.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3365.5 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 138.2 0.0 3557.7 0.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3737.8 0.0 

15 Maharashtra 33 1280.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2706.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 358.0 0.0 4344.0 0.0 39.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 189.0 0.0 

16 Manipur 31 27.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 51.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 82.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 

17 Meghalaya 11 7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 43.0 0.0 64.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

18 Mizoram 20 63206.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 197.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 64556.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.0 0.0 

19 Nagaland 7 440.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 505.1 0.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 

20 Odisha 167 960.0 20.0 0.3 0.0 2000.0 0.0 574.0 0.0 2273.0 0.0 4983.2 0.0 313.0 0.0 11103.5 20.0 113.0 6.0 1197.5 915.0 6276.8 0.0 

21 Punjab 11 410.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 429.4 0.0 43.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 119.0 0.0 

22 Rajasthan 592 2271.0 0.0 17218.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11094.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 749.8 0.0 33850.9 0.0 65233.8 0.0 3.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 18419.0 0.0 

23 Sikkim 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

24 Tamil Nadu 689 45535.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29977.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4303.5 0.0 2977.1 0.0 82792.6 0.0 138.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 754244.0 0.0 

25 Telangana 112 7915.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7188.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 2400.0 0.0 1086.0 0.0 18596.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 761.0 0.0 

26 Tripura 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

27 Uttar Pradesh 539 4237.0 0.0 767.0 0.0 7050.0 0.0 10719.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 5366.0 1200.0 28239.0 1200.0 12891.0 0.0 60250.0 0.0 14021.1 0.0 

28 Uttarakhand 7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

29 West Bengal 166 613.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1299.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3179.8 0.0 452.0 0.0 5543.8 0.0 9941.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 1500.6 0.0 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 3819 301092.3 4020.0 18151.4 0.0 9052.2 0.0 132086.6 0.0 11867.0 0.0 26737.8 0.0 241811.8 1800.0 740799.0 5820.0 23844.0 6.0 61550.5 915.0 916923.9 9025.0 

30 A & N Islands 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

31 Chandigarh 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

34 Delhi UT 18 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 405.0 0.0 405.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34.0 0.0 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

36 Puducherry 6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

  TOTAL UT(S) 24 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 405.0 0.0 405.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34.0 0.0 

  
TOTAL (ALL 
INDIA) 

3843 301092.3 4020.0 18151.4 0.0 9052.2 0.0 132086.6 0.0 11867.0 0.0 26737.8 0.0 242216.8 1800.0 741204.0 5820.0 23847.0 6.0 61550.5 915.0 916957.9 9025.0 

Source:  Crime in India 
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Fireworks 
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1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Assam 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Bihar 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Chhattisgarh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Dadra & 
Nagar Haveli 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Daman & Dui 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Delhi 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Goa 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Gujarat 
PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Haryana 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Jharkhand 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Karnataka 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 

16 Kerala 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 9 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 3 4 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 1 15 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Maharashtra 

PESO 1 2 0 2 9 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 13 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 1 8 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Manipur 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Meghalaya 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Mizoram 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Nagaland 
PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Odisha 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 6 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Punjab 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Rajasthan 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Sikkim 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Tamil Nadu 

PESO 2 9 3 4 6 4 21 4 24 2 0 7 

DM 4 20 40 3 24 8 6 35 11 1 2 0 

Unauthorised 1 8 4 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Telangana 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 2 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 Tripura 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Uttar Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 4 15 10 1 6 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 1 9 9 1 2 0 0 0 0 

31 Uttarakhand 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 West Bengal 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 11 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL PESO 3 11 3 6 15 9 22 4 24 3 1 13 

    DM 8 35 50 6 45 17 11 68 33 1 2 0 

    Unauthorised 6 22 47 2 11 10 3 2 0 1 1 0 
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1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

PESO 2 4 0 0 0 0 2 6 10 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Assam 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Bihar 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 Chhattisgarh 

PESO 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 
Dadra & 
Nagar Haveli 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 
Daman & 
Dui 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Delhi 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Goa 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Gujarat PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 



DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Haryana 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Jharkhand 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Karnataka 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Kerala 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

17 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 90 100 0 0 0 

18 Maharashtra 

PESO 2 1 2 1 0 2 6 3 6 1 0 5 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Manipur 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Meghalaya 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Mizoram 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Nagaland PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 Odisha 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Punjab 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Rajasthan 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Sikkim 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Tamil Nadu 

PESO 0 0 0 4 12 22 2 1 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Telangana 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 Tripura 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 
Uttar 
Pradesh 

PESO 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 8 6 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Uttarakhand 

PESO 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 West Bengal 

PESO 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 

DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Unauthorised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL PESO 4 5 2 7 13 24 12 19 23 3 0 5 

    DM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

    Unauthorised 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 90 100 0 0 0 

 



 


